

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. SJC-10694

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
THE STRUCTURED ASSET SECURITIES CORPORATION MORTGAGE
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-Z,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

ANTONIO IBANEZ,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC 2005-OPT 1 TRUST, ABFC ASSET BACKED
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-OPT 1,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

MARK A. LARACE AND TAMMY L. LARACE,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW OF A JUDGMENT OF THE LAND COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MARIE MCDONNELL, CFE

Marie McDonnell, CFE
Mortgage Fraud and Forensic Analyst
Certified Fraud Examiner

Truth In Lending Audit & Recovery Services, LLC
P.O. Box 2760, Orleans, MA 02653
Tel. (508) 255-8829 Fax (508) 255-9626
E-Mail: Marie.McDonnell@truthinlending.net
Website: <http://truthinlending.net>

Dated: October 1, 2010

DISCLAIMER

I, Marie McDonnell, am a *Mortgage Fraud and Forensic Analyst* and a *Certified Fraud Examiner*, not an Attorney. I was admitted on April 28, 2009 as Amicus Curiae by the Massachusetts Land Court in the instant matters which are now here on appeal before the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLAIMER

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

AMICUS ANNOUNCEMENT.....4

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS - IBANEZ.....9

ARGUMENT - IBANEZ.....15

 I. APPELLANT U.S. BANK’S ARGUMENT THAT THE JANUARY 23, 2006 ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE “IN BLANK” CONVEYED THE IBANEZ NOTE AND MORTGAGE INTO THE STRUCTURED ASSET SECURITIES CORPORATION MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2006-Z FAILS ON THE FACE OF THE DOCUMENT BECAUSE THAT ASSIGNMENT CORROBORATES THE ALLONGE TO NOTE EXECUTED BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION WHICH “SPECIFICALLY ENDORSED” THE IBANEZ NOTE, LOAN NUMBER 831058693, TO AN UNIDENTIFIED INVESTOR.....15

 II. APPELLANT U.S. BANK’S ARGUMENT THAT THE SECURITIZATION AGREEMENTS ASSIGNED THE IBANEZ MORTGAGE TO U.S. BANK, AS TRUSTEE AND VESTED LEGAL AUTHORITY TO FORECLOSE FAILS BASED ON THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE, OR LACK THEREOF, TO THE CONTRARY.....17

 III. APPELLANT U.S. BANK’S ARGUMENT THAT IT HAD THE AUTHORITY TO FORECLOSE THE IBANEZ PROPERTY IS CONTROVERTED BY ITS OWN EVIDENCE OR LACK THEREOF.....20

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS - LARACE.....22

ARGUMENT - LARACE.....26

 IV. APPELLANT WELLS FARGO BANK’S ARGUMENT THAT THE MAY 26, 2005 ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE “IN BLANK” CONVEYED THE LARACE NOTE AND MORTGAGE INTO THE ABFC 2005-OPT1 TRUST IS WITHOUT EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT.....26

V. APPELLANT WELLS FARGO BANK’S ARGUMENT THAT THE SECURITIZATION AGREEMENTS ASSIGNED THE LARACE MORTGAGE TO IT THEREBY GRANTING LEGAL AUTHORITY TO FORECLOSE FAILS BECAUSE THE APPELLANT HAS NOT PROVEN THAT THE LARACE NOTE AND MORTGAGE WERE LEGALLY CONVEYED INTO THE ABFC 2005-OPT1 TRUST.....31

VI. APPELLANT WELLS FARGO BANK’S ARGUMENT THAT IT HAD THE AUTHORITY TO FORECLOSE THE LARACE PROPERTY IS CONTROVERTED BY THE APPELLANT’S OWN EVIDENCE OR LACK THEREOF.....34

REBA TITLE STANDARD 58.....35

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES :

Massachusetts General Laws

c. 244, § 14.....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS :

Attorney General Abbott Charges Home Loan Servicer With Violating State Debt Collection Laws, August 30, 2010 <http://www.oag.state.tx.us/oagNews/release.php?id=3458>.....14

Bloomberg, September 27, 2010, "JPMorgan Based Foreclosures on Faulty Documents, Lawyers Claim.".....5

Lender Halts Foreclosures, J.P. Morgan to Review 56,000 Home Loans as 'Robo-Signer' Troubles Crop Up, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, September 30, 2010.....29

The Washington Post, September 20, 2010, "Ally's GMAC mortgage unit temporarily halts evictions in 23 states.".....5

Wall Street Journal, April 3, 2010, "U.S. Probes Foreclosure-Data Provider Lender Processing Services Unit Draws Inquiry Over the Steps That Led to Faulty Bank Paperwork, By Amir Efrati And Carrick Mollenkamp".....14
